-'l-..._‘:l"-_.-
HALTON Safer Halton Policy and Performance

BOROUGH COUNCIL
Board

Tuesday, 20 November 2007 6.30 p.m.

Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall

Chief Executive

COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Shaun Osborne Labour
(Chairman)

Councillor John Stockton (Vice- Labour
Chairman)

Councillor Susan Edge Labour
Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour
Councillor Keith Morley Labour
Councillor Peter Murray Conservative
Councillor Ernest Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat
Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat
Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat
Councillor Geoffrey Swift Conservative
Councillor Dave Thompson Labour

Please contact Michelle Simpson on 0151 424 2061 Ext. 1126 or e-mail
michelle.simpson@halton.gov.uk for further information.
The next meeting of the Committee is on Tuesday, 22 January 2008



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part |
Item No.
1. MINUTES
2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP

3.

DECLARATIONS)

Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that
item is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion
and voting on the item.

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

4,

PRESENTATION - YOUTH INCLUSION AND SUPPORT
PANEL

PRESENTATION CHESHIRE FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE -
UPDATE OF PERFORMANCE OVER LAST 12 MONTHS

LONG TERM IMPLICATIONS OF ALLEYGATING

FIREWORKS FESTIVAL

STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT

PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS

Page No.

11-15
16 - 26

27 - 145

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy and Performa
[...]
Council Officer
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you
receive a written response.

Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum
of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to
speak: -

Please keep questions as concise as possible.

Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.

Please note that public question time is not intended for debate —
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in
writing at a later date.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None.

OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None.

RISK ANALYSIS

None.

EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

None.

LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.



Page 3 Agenda ltem 4

REPORT: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board
DATE: 20" November 2007

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Health and Community
SUBJECT: Youth Inclusion Support Panel

WARDS: Boroughwide

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To receive a presentation from Halton and Warrington Youth Inclusion and

Support Panel (YISP), to inform the Members what services the YISP
provides and how referrals can be made.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the presentation be received.



Page 4 Agenda Item 5

REPORT: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board
DATE: 20" November 2007
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Health and Community

SUBJECT: Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service update on
performance over the last 12 months

WARDS: Borough-wide
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To receive a presentation from Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service
updating the Members on the performance over the last 12 months.

2. RECOMMENDATION

2.1 That the presentation be received.



Page 5 Agenda ltem 6

REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board
DATE: 20 November 2007

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director - Environment
SUBJECT: Long term implications of alley gating
WARDS: Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

To discuss the long term implications of alley gates erected on public
highways under the new Gating Orders legislation

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Members note:

(1)  the potential benefits and other implications of alley gating schemes;
and

(2) the proposal that a multidisciplinary team monitor these implications
over the next 3 years and review each scheme and the gating order
procedure as necessary prior to the expiry of that period.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 A report to the Executive Board on 21 June 2007 advised Members of
the new legislation for obtaining a Gating Order, to be used when
erecting alley gates on public highways, and proposed a policy and
procedure to be adopted for all future requests for alley gates. It was
made clear in this report that in considering a request for an alley gate
on a public highway, Council officers will need to make a carefully
balanced judgement between the improvement in quality of life for
residents effected by the recorded crime and anti social behaviour, and
the wider impacts upon the amenity of highway users to access local
facilities, bus services etc. A report to Executive Board on 7 December
2006, stated that whilst some opportunities still exist, many of the
locations suitable for alley gating have already been treated. Future
cases are therefore more likely to be on through routes where the
relative impacts upon highway users will be greater.

3.2 This report provides an assessment of the wider benefits of introducing
such measures, together with the longer term implications of erecting
alley gates.



3.3

3.4

Page 6

Benefits of alley gating

Whist it must be noted that alley gates will not be the solution in all
situations, the erection of alley gates is likely to result in the following
benefits:

A reduction in the level of antisocial behaviour and youth annoyance;
Reduced levels of burglaries/theft and other crime, possibly violent,
related to the path or its 
[...]
r selling)
considerations should be clearly detailed including X
any corporate implications of following the
recommended course of action.

Social Inclusion Implications

Any implications relating to social inclusion/anti- X
poverty should be highlighted.

Sustainability Checklist
Any implications that affect the sustainability themes
of economy, society and the community and the
environment should be included.

Best Value X
Any Best Value implications should be included.

Legal Implications X
Any legal implications should be included.

Crime and Disorder Issues

Any crime and disorder implications should be
included.

Please review these potential effects, within the context set out overleaf, to
compose your summary assessment

Summary assessment of Implications:

See report section 5




Page 11 Agenda ltem 7

REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy and Performance
Board

DATE: 20 November, 2007

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Environment

SUBJECT: Fireworks Festival 2008

WARDS: Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report sets out proposals to relocate Halton’s Fireworks Festival from
it's current site, adjacent to the Silver Jubilee Bridge, to the Heath Park
football fields in Runcorn, commencing in November 2008. The report is
also being presented to the Urban Renewal Policy and Performance
Board on 21 November, 2007, at the request of the Executive Board
Member for Planning Transportation, Regeneration and Renewal.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That

(1) The Policy and Performance Board comments on the
conclusions in the report

(2) The report and the comments of the Policy and Performance
Board be forwarded for consideration and decision by the
Executive Board at the next available meeting

3.0 BACKGROUND

3.1 A number of years ago, the two firework displays in Halton were merged
on efficiency grounds. They were originally held in the Runcorn Town
Hall grounds and at Spike Island, Widnes. A new venue was chosen on
the River Mersey gantry wall, which enabled viewing from both sides of
the river.

3.2 Over the past five years there has been a steady increase in the
popularity of the event, and it now attracts some 45,000 people who take
up vantage points on either side of the river and from various other
points, including Weston Road, Pickerings Pasture and Wigg Island. The
Catalyst Science Discovery centre also host a hot pot supper for paying
guests from the vantage point at the top of the building.

3.3 The increase in numbers attending have given rise to concerns about
traffic congestion, crowd control and health and safety and it is now
considered appropriate to review the current arrangements,

4.0 THEISSUES



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Page 12

Car Parking

The West Bank area is not designed to accommodate large volumes of
traffic. Visiting cars are accommodated in the side streets around the
industrial estates and on Spike Island (weather permitting). However, the
mass exodus of traffic and pedestrians after the event has been an
increasing cause for concern, despite the traffic management
arrangements, with resulting traffic congestion taking more than hour to
dissipate.

In Runcorn, whilst the old town car parks can accommodate a
reasonable number of vehicles, the demand for parking is so great that
roads soon become congested. The problem is compounded when
people are leaving the event, due to the flow of two way traffic being
impeded, on some roads, due to parked vehicles.

Given the increasing numbers of people attending the event, the
problems are likely to get worse when work starts on the Canal Quarter
in Runcorn and the Mersey Gateway in Widnes, both of which are likely
to result in a decrease in parking provision.

A park and ride scheme has been looked into, but due to the large
number of people leaving the event at same time, it was considered
unworkable.

Crowd Safety

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

Large crowds of people congregating in confined spaces generates
potential hazards and risks - both for spectators and st
[...]
accommodate parking at the adjacent Heath Business and
Technical Park.

The use of the football pitches for viewing could have an impact on the
football pitches that would require some remedial work to reinstate them.
Traffic would not be allowed onto the pitches, only spectators.

The use of the area would also allow the installation of improved
facilities such as toilets and possibly a stage for entertainment purposes,
that would add value to the existing offer.

CONCLUSIONS

The growth in the Fireworks Festival popularity has led to a significant
increase in spectator attendances in recent years. This has resulted in
serious traffic congestion and concerns about crowd safety, which cannot
now be managed safely and effectively within the current budget for the
event.

Having considered the alternatives, it is proposed that the Fireworks
Festival be transferred to The Heath Park Football Fields site from
November 2008. This option would be both cost effective and solve
most, if not all, of the concerns about crowd safety and traffic congestion
at the event.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

The Halton Economic Development and Tourism Strategy has specific
policies on tourism which states that Halton will develop the tourism offer
of the Borough to support the Liverpool City Region, and other brands as
advised by the North West Development Agency, and in so doing ...

“‘will place the emphasis on investment in quality attractions which
make a positive contribution to the overall quality of life and
opportunities for employment for residents, potential new residents,
and visitors ...”

OTHER IMPLICATIONS
There are no other implications arising from this report.
IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

Children and Young People in Halton



Page 15

There are no implications arising from this report.
9.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

There are no implications arising from this report.

9.3 A Healthy Halton
There are no implications arising from this report.

9.4 A Safer Halton
Relocating the Fireworks Festival to Heath Park will assist in reducing
the risks arising from overcrowding and traffic congestion for those
attending the event.

95 Halton’s Urban Renewal

The promotion of tourism activity will contribute to the continued
diversification of the local economy.

10.0 RISK ANALYSIS

10.1 The concerns about health and safety issues have been set out in the
report. The risks can be mitigated by either increasing the budget for the
event to cover the additional costs of stewards, first aid provision,
policing etc, or by re-locating the event to a single site.

11.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

11.1 There are no equality or diversity issues arising from this report.



Page 16 Agenda Item 8

REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy & Performance Board

DATE:

20" November 2007

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health & Community

Strategic Director, Children & Young People

SUBJECT: Joint Strategic Needs Assessment (JSNA)

WARDS: All Wards

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide an overview of the requirement to produce a JSNA in line
with Department of Health guidance.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION:
That the Safer Halton olicy & Performance Board:
i) Support the process as outlined in the proposed

co-ordination section and receive a draft JSNA in 2008.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 The JNSA is a process that results in the production of document of
significant strategic importance. The process and subsequent
documentation managed jointly by the Local Authority and PCT
describes the future health, care and well-being needs of local
populations and the strategic direction of service delivery to meet
those needs, over 3-5 years.

3.2 The Joint Strategic Needs Assessment will be:
e The basis of a new duty to co-operate between PCTs & Local

Authorities from ‘Local Government and Public Involvement in
Health Bill’, to develop a whole health & social care response;

« Shaped by, and to meet, needs of local population;
e In tune with commissioning cycles of LAA & SCS.

3.3 A strong and effective Joint Strategic Needs Assessment will:

e Show health status of the local community;

o Define what inequalities exist;

o Contain social and healthcare data that is well analysed and
presented effectively;

o Define improvements and equality for the community;

e Send signals to current or potential providers, who could have
other relevant information or proposals for meeting needs;



4.0

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

Page 17

o Supporting better health and well being outcomes;
o Aid decision making, and stages of the commissioning cycle,
esp. to use resources to maximise outcomes at minimum cost.

THE PROCESS

The process for producing and subsequently utilising the JSNA is a
systematic one and is summarised in Appendix 1.

Phase 1 — Information Gathering

The collection of a complex set of data and information reports
focused on the following sub-sets:

Demography;

Social and Environmental Context;

Current known health status of the population;
Current met needs of the population;
Patient/Service user voice;

Public Demands.

A detailed breakdown of information required is summarised in
Appendix 2.

Phase 2 — Secondary Analysis & JNSA Production

Building from the information gathering exercise of Phase 1, is the
objective analysis of the local economy information to result in four
sub-sets. These are detailed in Appendix 3.

The result of this analysis will be the completion of the local
economy Joint Strategic Needs Assessment Document.

Phase 3-Outputs and Commissioning Improvement

The third phase of the JSNA process is the utilisation of the
document to provide a platform for the economy to work together on
developing a series of impact based proposals and improvement
programmes. These will include:

Programme of health and social care service reviews;
Prioritisation framework for contracting and procurement;
Medium Term Market Development;

Primary Care Investment Decisions;

Capital Investment Plans.

The development of the JSNA will enable both Local Authority and
PCT to establish improved commissioning relationships and provide
the economy with progressive unity on commissioning and
contracting priorities.



5.0

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

6.0

6.1

6.2

7.0

7.1

Page 18

PROPOSED CO-ORDINATION

The guidance from the Department of Health clearly stipulates that
the Director of Adult Social Services, Director of Children & Young
People Services, Director of Public Health and Director of
Commissioning from the PCT have a responsibility for co-ordinating
the production of the document. Discussions have already
commenced with a range of key stakeholders and Appendix 4 has
been produced which sets the timetable and process for its
completion.

The Department of Health stressed the importance of the direct links
with Elected Members, Local Strategic Partnership’s and key people
including Local Authority Chief Executive’s, Environmental Health
staff and staff involved in Research and Intelligence.

The Local Strategic Partnership have already received a similar
report to own and understand the requirement to produced a JSNA.
The Health Specialist Strategic Partnership will thereafter be the
responsible and accountable group to ensure that the JSNA is
produced. As the Health SSP already has key people on its
membership, it is suggested that a small working group is tasked
with producing a draft JSNA in the timescales identified.

Regular update reports to the Executive Board, Local Strategic
Partnership, PCT Board and Health Policy & Performance Board will
be produced which appraise individuals and groups of progress.
The Health Policy & Performance Board will scrutinise the process
and ensure that effective community consultation is undertaken.
However, a similar report to every Policy & Performance Board will
be presented to ensure they are aware of this matter and provide
them with an opportunity to be engaged.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

At this stage it is not clear
[...]
ual hire vehicles has been higher than anticipated.
4. The overspend on vehicle parts is a result of delays in the procurement of the new refuse fleet.

18

APPENDIX SEVEN - FINANCIAL STATEMENT
Highways, Transportation & Logistics




19

Page 144

The traffic light symbols are used in the following manner:

Green
[#]
e
¥
Amber )
]
Red

Objective

Indicates that the objective
is on course to be

Performance Indicator

Indicates that the target is
on course to be achieved.

achieved

within the
appropriate timeframe.

Indicates that it is unclear
at this stage, due to a lack
of information or a key
milestone  date  being
missed, whether the
objective will be achieved
within  the  appropriate
timeframe.

Indicates that it is highly
likely or certain that the

objective  will not be
achieved within the

appropriate timeframe.

Indicates that it is either
unclear at this stage or
too early to state whether
the target is on course to
be achieved.

Indicates that the target
will not be achieved
unless there is an
intervention or remedial
action taken.

APPENDIX EIGHT — EXPLANATION OF TRAFFIC LIGHT SYMBOLS

Highways, Transportation & Logistics



	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 PRESENTATION - YOUTH INCLUSION AND SUPPORT PANEL
	5 PRESENTATION Cheshire Fire & Rescue Service - Update of performance over last 12 months
	6 LONG TERM IMPLICATIONS OF ALLEYGATING
	7 FIREWORKS FESTIVAL
	8 STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT
	JNSA - Appendix 4

	9 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS
	Culture  Leisure Q2 Final - Safer
	Health  Partnerships Q2 07-08 Final (SH)
	EARS Q2 QMR Final - Safer
	HT Q2 Final - Safer




Minutes of the meeting


SAFER HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board held on Tuesday, 20 
November 2007 at the Council Chamber, Runcorn Town Hall 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Osborne (Chairman), Stockton (Vice-Chairman), 
Lloyd Jones, Morley, E. Ratcliffe, M. Ratcliffe, Redhead, Swift and Thompson  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Edge 
 
Absence declared on Council business: Councillor Peter Murray 
 
Officers present: I Bisset, H. Cockcroft, A. McNamara, M. Noone, J. Unsworth, 
M. Simpson and A. Villiers 
 
Also in attendance:  Councillor Wright in accordance with Standing Order 33. 

 

 
 
 Action 
SAF28 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 18th September 

2007, having been printed and circulated, were taken as 
read and signed as a correct record. 

 

   
SAF29 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was confirmed that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
SAF30 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORTS  
  
  The Chairman agreed that this item be moved to the 

start of the agenda.  
 

The Board considered a report regarding the second 
quarter monitoring reports for the Highways, Transportation 
and Logistics, Environmental and Regulatory Services, 
Health Partnerships and Culture and Leisure. 

 
Members raised concerns in relation to various issues 

within the reports and further information was required in 
respect of the following: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ITEMS DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



 

• Performance Indicators not yet fully developed – 
page 32. 

• What were the police doing in relation to the target for 
domestic burglaries and the increase in thefts from 
vehicles? 

• Were there any reasons why the participation in drug 
treatments programmes was set so low? 

 
In response it was noted that a written answer from 

the relevant officers would be forwarded to all Members of 
the Board.   

 
RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the quarterly monitoring reports be received; and 
 
(2) a written response to the points noted above be 

circulated to the Board Members. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  

   
SAF31 PRESENTATION - YOUTH INCLUSION AND SUPPORT 

PANEL 
 

  
  The Board received a presentation from Kate Fisher 

and Jan Dryhurst of the Halton’s Youth Inclusion Support 
Panel (YISP).  It was reported that the service supported 
young people aged 8 – 17 who were at risk of offending or 
anti-social behaviour.  The service was voluntary and 
consent was required.  Members were informed that the 
referrals (from professionals only) took part in 12 week 
intervention with a review after 6 weeks.  It was also 
reported that the support panel operated in line with the five 
Every Child Matters outcomes. 
 

The Board was advised of the outcomes, which were 
the prevention of further offending and anti-social behaviour, 
reduction of the “risk” factors assessment scores, re-
integration of children back into full time education, access 
to relevant services and the reduction in number of Anti-
Social Behaviour Orders (ASBOs) in Halton. 

 
 The presentation also provided performance details 
and a breakdown of ten months of statistics as follows:  
 

• gender; 

• ethnicity; 

• age; 

• source of referral; 

• status of need; 

• areas of the borough;  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



• re-offending rate; and 

• quarterly onset scores. 
 

The Chairman thanked Ms Fisher and Ms Dryhurst 
for an informative presentation. 

 
Members queried how long it took for the first 

interaction with the child.  In response it was noted that 
telephone contact would be made within 7 working days 
from the referral in order to arrange a visit. The Board 
commended the YISP for the progress made so far.  

 
Members noted that funding would run out in March 

2008.  It was decided that a letter be sent to the Strategic 
Director - Children and Young People requesting future 
funding after 2008. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 

(1) the presentation be received; and 

(2) a letter be written to the Strategic Director – Children 
and Young People seeking future funding for the 
YISP from March 2008. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  

   
SAF32 PRESENTATION CHESHIRE FIRE & RESCUE SERVICE - 

UPDATE OF PERFORMANCE OVER LAST 12 MONTHS 
 

  
  Members received a presentation from Alex Waller, 

Phil Kilgore and Pete Howard from Cheshire Fire and 
Rescue Service, which provided an overview of progress 
made during the year and the overall aims of the service.  
 

The presentation outlined the following: 
 

• youth activities such as Kooldown, Respect, the 
Princes Trust and Fire Cadets; 

• bonfire initiative; 

• Arson Committed Together (ACT) initiative that 
visited schools in order to educate children; 

• statistics of various types of fires in the Borough;   

• Halton Safer Homes Group; 

• prevention schemes for road deaths and injury; 

• Megadrive scheme – educated children in all aspects 
of road safety; and 

• anti-social behaviour attacks against fire fighters in 
the past year. 

 
Members held a wide ranging discussion and raised 

concerns that there may be down grading of vehicles or 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



reduction of vehicles in the future.  In response it was noted 
that a Target Response Unit, which was staffed by retained 
fire fighters, was in place as an additional vehicle to tackle 
small fires alone, therefore there would not be a reduction of 
vehicles from Halton at this time.   

 
Furthermore it was noted that there was no future 

funding for the ACT initiative which was a very beneficial 
project that visited schools in order to educate thousands of 
children of the dangers of arson, hoax calls and other 
dangerous fire related issues.  The Fire Service was looking 
for part funding with education and any other source 
available for the next financial year.   

 
The Chairman suggested that all members of the 

Board should try to attend the Megadrive presentation and 
that an invitation should be sent to Members by the 
Environment Directorate’s Road Safety Team at the 
appropriate time.  

 
The Board commended the work carried out by 

Cheshire Fire and Rescue Service and were in support of all 
schemes and initiatives.   

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the presentation be received; and 

(2) the Board support and seek to source additional 
funding to contribute towards the ACT initiative in the 
new financial year.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community  

   
SAF33 LONG TERM IMPLICATIONS OF ALLEYGATING  
  
  The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director – Environment advising Members of a report that 
had been submitted to the Executive Board in June 2007 
which detailed the new legislation for obtaining a Gating 
Order to be used when erecting alley gates on public 
highways.  In addition, it proposed a policy and procedure to 
be adopted for all future requests for alley gates. 
 

The report outlined the benefits and the potential 
implications of erecting alley gates, the financial long term 
implications of maintenance of gates, the financial cost of 
the legal gating order process and the social inclusion 
implications and crime and disorder. 

 
Members raised concerns in relation to the high cost 

of advertising in the local press and queried whether it could 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



be determined that the Council’s publication “Inside Halton” 
could technically be considered a newspaper to advertise 
the gating orders in one large block to avoid paying the large 
advertising fees. Members felt that housing associations 
should fund schemes on their land and suggested that 
consideration be given to using other materials that would 
prolong the life of gates and reduce maintenance costs as 
long as such methods were cost effective. 

 
Members felt that in order to determine their 

effectiveness a “before” and “after” review of gating 
schemes should be undertaken in line with recommendation 
(2) below. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the potential benefits and other implications of alley 
gating schemes be noted; 

 
(2) the proposal that a multidisciplinary team monitor 

these implications over the next three years and 
review each scheme and the gating order procedure 
as necessary prior to the expiry of that period be 
noted; and 

 
(3) alley gating schemes be kept under review so that 

their effectiveness can be monitored, and the ability 
to utilise less expensive methods of advertising 
Gating Orders be explored and implemented where 
legal procedures permit.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
SAF34 FIREWORKS FESTIVAL  
  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director - 

Environment which set out proposals to relocate Halton’s 
Fireworks Festival from its current site, adjacent to the Silver 
Jubilee Bridge, to Heath Park football fields in Runcorn, 
commencing in November 2008.  
 
 It was noted that a number of years ago, the two 
fireworks displays in Halton were merged on efficiency 
grounds. They were originally held in the Runcorn Town Hall 
grounds and at Spike Island, Widnes. A new venue was 
chosen on the River Mersey gantry wall, which enabled 
viewing from both sides of the river. 
 
 Over the past five years there had been a steady 
increase in the popularity of the event, and it now attracted 
some 45,000 people who took up vantage points on either 
side of the river and from various other points, including 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Weston Road, Pickerings Pasture, Wigg Island and the 
Catalyst Science Discovery centre.  
 
 The increase in numbers attending had given rise to 
concerns about traffic congestion, crowd control and health 
and safety and it was now considered appropriate to review 
the current arrangements.  
 
  The Board was updated on the main issues, in 
particular focusing on car parking and crowd safety and on 
the options available, namely to keep the event as it was, to 
split the event over two sites or to move the event to an 
alternative single site.  
 
 It was further noted that having considered the 
alternatives it was proposed that the Fireworks Festival be 
transferred to The Heath Park Football Fields site from 
November 2008, as it was felt that this option was cost 
effective and would solve most, if not all, of the concerns 
regarding crowd safety and traffic congestion at the event.     
  
 Members held a wide ranging discussion. It was 
noted that the event was extremely successful and should 
remain at its current location and that work be undertaken to 
find alternatives to resolve the issues raised in the report, 
along with trying to attract sponsors to offset the additional 
costs.  
 
 Furthermore Members discussed likely issues that 
would arise from having a different site for the festival, such 
as the impact of the additional traffic crossing the Bridge, 
remedial works after the event at the football fields and the 
fact that moving to the Heath Park Football Fields site may 
only offer a temporary solution, due to the expansion of the 
Heath Business Park which would mean the loss of car 
parking spaces. It was also noted that the appeal of the site 
was significant for the Borough in terms of joining Runcorn 
and Widnes residents to one event. Members also 
discussed other options such as limiting the publicity of the 
event and looking at other forms of funding from investors 
such as Widnes Waterfront and 3MG. 
 
 The Board agreed that the event should remain on 
the present site. 
 
 RESOLVED:  That  
 
(1) the report be received; and  
 
(2) the comments made by the Board that the Fireworks 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Festival remain at its current location and that work 
be undertaken to find alternatives to resolve the 
crowd control, health and safety and car parking 
issues, along with trying to attract sponsors to offset 
the additional costs, be referred to the Executive 
Board. 

 
Strategic Director 
-  Environment  

   
SAF35 STANDING ORDER 51  
  
 The Board was reminded that Standing Order 51 of 

the Council’s Constitution stated that meetings should not 
continue beyond 9.00 pm. 

 
  RESOLVED: That Standing Order 51 be waived for 
ten minutes. 

 

   
SAF36 STRATEGIC NEEDS ASSESSMENT  
  
 The Board considered a report which provided an 

overview of the requirement to produce a Joint Strategic 
Needs Assessment (JSNA) in Iine with Department of 
Health guidance. The process and subsequent JSNA 
documentation would be managed jointly by the Local 
Authority and the PCT and would describe the future health, 
care and well-being needs of local populations and the 
strategic direction of service delivery to meet those needs, 
over 3 – 5 years. 

 
A strong and effective JSNA would:- 

  
� show the health status of the local community;  
� define what inequalities existed;  
� contain social and healthcare data that was well 

analysed and presented effectively;  
� define improvements and equality for the community;  
� send signals to current or potential providers, who 

could have other relevant information or proposals for 
meeting needs;  

� support better health and well-being outcomes; and  
� aid decision-making and stages of the commissioning 

cycle, especially to use resources to maximise 
outcomes at minimum cost.  

  
 The process of producing and subsequently utilising 
the JSNA was a systematic one and was outlined in the 
report. A three phase process was proposed with Phase 1 – 
Information Gathering; Phase 2 – Secondary Analysis and 
JSNA Production; and Phase 3 – Outputs and 
Commissioning Improvement. 
  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 The guidance from the Department of Health 
stipulated that the Director of Adult Social Services, Director 
of Children and Young People Services, Director of Public 
Health and Director of Commissioning from the PCT had a 
responsibility for co-ordinating the production of the 
document. Discussions had already commenced with a 
range of key stakeholders and the timetable and process for 
completion was outlined in the report.  
  

In addition, the Department of Health had stressed 
the importance of the direct links with Elected Members, 
Local Strategic Partnerships and key people including Local 
Authority Chief Executives, Environmental Health staff and 
staff involved in Research and Intelligence. 
  
 Consequently, the Local Strategic Partnership had 
already received a similar report to own and understand the 
requirement to produce a JSNA. The Health Specialist 
Strategic Partnership (SSP) would thereafter be the 
responsible and accountable group to ensure that the JSNA 
was produced. As the Health SSP already had key people 
on its membership, it was suggested that a small working 
group be tasked with producing a draft JSNA in the 
timescales identified. 
  
 Regular update reports to the Executive Board, Local 
Strategic Partnership, PCT Board and Healthy Halton Policy 
and Performance Board  (PPB) would be produced which 
appraised individuals and groups of progress. The Healthy 
Halton PPB would scrutinise the process and ensure that 
effective community consultation was undertaken. However, 
a similar report to every PPB would be presented to ensure 
they were aware of this matter, providing them with an 
opportunity to be engaged. 
  
 It was noted that some financial costs to cover public 
consultation may be required and these would be 
determined at a later date. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the process as outlined in the 
proposed co-ordination section be supported and a draft 
Joint Strategic Needs Assessment be received in 2008. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Health and 
Community/ 
Strategic Director-
Children & Young 
People  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 21.03 


